applied the following exemptions to its opening statement of financial position dated October 1, 2010.

• Business combination election – The election allows the Corporation to adopt IFRS 3 prospectively from the date of
transition.

• Arrangements containing a lease  - The election allows the Corporation to determine whether an arrangement existing
at the date of transition to IFRS contains a lease on the basis of facts and circumstances existing at that date rather than
at the inception of the arrangement

• Reassessment of lease determination – If the Corporation made the same determination of whether an arrangement
contains a lease under Canadian GAAP (EIC-150) as that required by IFRIC 4 but at a date other than that required by
IFRIC 4, the election allows the Corporation to not reassess that determination for such arrangements when it adopts
IFRS.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

27

Reconciliation of equity as reported under Canadian GAAP and IFRS
September 30, 2011

Effect of
Canadian transition to

Note GAAP IFRS IFRS
ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash 1,596,623 $   1,596,623 $
   Short-term deposits 277,617   277,617
   Tax recoverable d 479,040   (25,025)   454,015
   Prepaid expenses 30,539   30,539
   Deposits 11,264   11,264

2,395,083   (25,025)   2,370,058
Non-current assets:
   Property, plant and equipment d 510,895   (6,337)   504,558
   Exploration and evaluation assets a,d,e 19,533,027   (4,965,324)   14,567,703
Total non-current assets 20,043,922   (4,971,661)   15,072,261
Total assets 22,439,005 $   (4,996,686) $   17,442,319 $
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
   Trade and other payables 258,623 $   - $   258,623 $
Future income tax liability e 4,406,086 (4,406,086)   -

EQUITY
   Share capital a,b 18,327,317   298,120   18,625,437
   Contributed surplus a 578,267   (81,229)   497,038
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss d -   (252,852)   (252,852)
   Deficit a,b,d,e (1,131,288)   (554,639)   (1,685,927)
Total equity 17,774,296   (590,600)   17,183,696
Total liabilities and equity 22,439,005 $   (4,996,686) $   17,442,319 $

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28

Reconciliation of equity as reported under Canadian GAAP and IFRS
October 1, 2010

Effect of
Canadian transition to

Note GAAP IFRS IFRS
ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash 668,320 $   - $   668,320 $
   Short-term deposits 275,550   -   275,550
   Tax recoverable 19,895   -   19,895
   Prepaid expenses 15,663   -   15,663
   Deposits 11,264   -   11,264

990,692   -   990,692
Non-current assets:
   Property, plant and equipment 7,437   -   7,437
   Exploration and evaluation assets 233,585   -   233,585
Total non-current assets 241,022   -   241,022
Total assets 1,231,714 $   - $   1,231,714 $
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
   Trade and other payables b 45,486 $   50,000 $   95,486 $

EQUITY
   Share capital b 1,378,287   (50,000)   1,328,287
   Contributed surplus 166,430   -   166,430
   Deficit (358,489)   -   (358,489)
Total equity 1,186,228   (50,000)   1,136,228
Total liabilities and equity 1,231,714 $   - $   1,231,714 $

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

29

Reconciliation of loss and comprehensive loss
For the year months ended September 30, 2011

Effect of
Canadian transition Effect of

Note GAAP to IFRS Note 11 c) IFRS

Expenses
General and administrative a,d 476,214$   (105,604)$   719,255$   1,089,865$
Stock based compensation a 301,619   173,120   (474,739)   -
Professional fees 237,285   -   (237,285)   -
Marketing and public relations 207,288   -   -   207,288
Regulatory 30,285   -   -   30,285
Insurance 27,870   -   (27,870)   -
Depreciation 4,647   -   (4,647)   -
Foreign exchange (gain) loss e (337,409)   362,123   (24,714)   -
Other income b -   (50,000)   50,000   -

947,799   379,639   -   1,327,438

Net loss before
income tax recovery (947,799)   (379,639)   -   (1,327,438)

Income tax recovery b 175,000   (175,000)   -   -

Net loss (772,799)   (554,639)   -   (1,327,438)

Other comprehensive loss:
Foreign currency translation difference
   arising on translation of foreign subsidiaries d -   (252,852)   -   (252,852)

Total comprehensive loss (772,799)$   (807,491)$   -$   (1,580,290)$

Loss per share basic and fully diluted (0.02)$   (0.04)$

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding 43,438,446   43,438,446

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30

Details of the material adjustments to the statements of financial position, loss and comprehensive loss:

(a) Share based payments

Under IFRS, where incentive stock options are granted to a person considered a consultant and not an employee, the fair value of
the options must be determined by management as the value of services expected to be received. All options issued prior to May